EUR 750 2.625 19 Sep 2022 London

GBP 750 4.875 12 Jan 2032 London

GBP 500 5.750 9 Apr 2040 London

Hybrid bonds

EUR 600 5.500 Year 3005 Luxembourg

EUR 700 6.250 Year 3013 Luxembourg

EUR 500 4.875 Year 3013 LuxembourgThe above figure indicates the maturity profile of DONG Energy’s loans and issued

bonds. At 31 December 2014, outstanding loans and issued bonds totalled DKK

36.3 billion (2013: DKK 46.1 billion).

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSDONG ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2014 88

NOTES / INTEREST-BEARING DEBT4 . 3  F U N D S  F R O M  O P E R AT I O N  ( F F O ) ,
 D I V I D E N D S   A N D  H Y B R I D  C A P I TA L  C O U P O N

Funds from operation (FFO)
In 2014, FFO to adjusted net debt was introduced as a new capital
structure target. The long-term target is for FFO to be around 30% of
adjusted interest-bearing net debt.

FFO is calculated on the basis of EBITDA calculated in accordance
with business performance and is adjusted for interest expenses and
the interest element of decommissioning obligations as well as for 50%
of the hybrid capital coupon payments as well as calculated interest
expenses on the Group’s operating lease obligations.

FUNDS FROM OPERATION (FFO)

DKK million 2014 2013

EBITDA – business performance 16,389 15,004

Interest expense, net (1,145) (1,661)

Reversal of interest expense transferred to assets (339) (282)

Interest element of decommissioning obligations (416) (363)

50% of hybrid capital coupon payments (377) (337)

Calculated interest expenses on operating lease obligations (217) (153)

Adjusted interest expense, net (2,494) (2,796)

Reversal of recognised operating lease payment in profit (loss) for the year 545 354

Total current tax (5,835) (2,536)

Funds from operation (FFO) 8,605 10,026

DIVIDENDS AND HYBRID CAPITAL COUPON

DKK million 2014 2013

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (528) (319)

Dividends received and capital reductions 15 39

Coupon payments to hybrid capital holders (754) (675)

Dividends and hybrid capital coupon (1,267) (955)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSDONG ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2014 89

NOTES / INTEREST-BEARING DEBT4 . 4  F I N A N C I A L  I N C O M E  A N D  E X P E N S E S

DKK million 2014 2013

Interest income from cash etc. 173 267

Interest received from securities at fair value 499 297

Capital gains on securities at fair value 21 19

Foreign exchange gains 3,390 2,091

Value adjustments of derivative financial instruments 1,151 554

Other financial income 27 45

Financial income 5,261 3,273

Interest expense relating to loans and borrowings (2,156) (2,507)

Interest expense transferred to assets 339 282

Interest element of provisions (534) (501)

Capital losses on securities at fair value (302) (214)

Foreign exchange losses (2,957) (1,709)

Value adjustments of derivative financial instruments (1,321) (1,916)

Other financial expenses (40) (508)

Financial expenses (6,971) (7,073)

Financial income and expenses are presented in the internal management reporting as follows

Interest expense, net (1,145) (1,661)

Interest element of provisions etc (572) (501)

Early redemption of loans and associated interest rate swaps1 (665)

Value adjustments of derivative financial instruments, net1 (255) (293)

Exchange rate adjustments, net1 534 (210)

Divestment of assets held under finance leases (201)

Value adjustments of securities, net (297) (189)

Other financial income and expenses, net 25 (80)

Net financial income and expenses (1,710) (3,800)

1 Derivative financial instruments entered into to hedge currency risks are presented in the internal management reporting together with exchange rate adjustments

in the line ‘exchange rate adjustments, net’. Capital losses on early repayment of interest rate swaps are also presented separately, in the line ‘capital losses on early

repayment of loans and interest rate swaps’.

Exchange rate adjustments of currency derivatives are recognised in
revenue and cost of sales with a loss of DKK 922 million (2013: DKK
656 million loss).

Borrowing costs transferred to assets under construction are calcu-